
[ 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSION'.i£RS OJ!' rrI-I.:G CITY OJ!' SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, :.1ARCH 3RD, A. D. 1938, 10 :00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. Q,uin, Mayor, presiding and Commissioners .dushick, Rubiola, Steffler 

Wright. 

On motion of Corrrmissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of 

the meeting of February 24th, was dispensed with and. ordered approved. 

MEMORIALS & PETITIONS 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the follo~ving petitions were read and referred to Com­

missioner Wright. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Porter and Aransas Sts. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 2423 N. st. Mary's st. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 602 Brooklyn Ave. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 510 E. Houston St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 207 Cameron St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 400 S. Laredo St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 206 Losoya St. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 102 W. Houston St. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 200 Losoya St. 

New Sign Shop for permit to erect neon sign at 1310 McCullough Ave. 

Reich Sign Co. for penuit to erect neon sign at 122 Jefferson St. 

Reich oign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at Corner Colorado & Rivas Sts. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1718 Hackberry st. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 810 Broadway. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 507 Vi. COnL."!l.erce St. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 2009 Broadway. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sie;n at 1016 W. Laurel St. 

Te:x:a.s Neon Sien Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1001 Martin St. 

Texas l~eon Sign Co. for permit to erE-- ct neon sign at 111 Alamo Plaza. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at McCullough & Huisache Sts. 

L. pantusa Electric Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 336 W. Commerce St. 

Milton Uhr for permit to erect neon sign at 603 Buena Vista st. 

Packer Corporation for permit to erect bulletin board at S. St. Mary's & ~/lartinez Sts. 

Scobey Fireproof Storage Co. for permit to erect bulletin board at McCullough & Hildebrand. 

Carle Petroleum Co. for permit to install gas equipment at 318 S. Alano St. 

Citizens requesting street light at the corner of E. Houston & Grimes. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to the 

City health Officer • 

• B. Parker for permit to keep one cow at 1728 Harp St. 

lWmio IvlcKenzie for- permit to keep one cow and one pair of mules at 210 Helena st. 

rs. J. C. Thomas for permit to keep one cow at 810 Olive St. 

rs • .B'rances Henke for permit to keep one horse at 411 Furr Drive. I 



~42 

Bids for re-inforcing steel for Mun icipal Truck Shed were opened and read and referred to 

the City Purchasing Agent for tabulation and report. 

The Mayor introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes t Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vlright. 

A RESOLUTION 

DIR~CTING THE CITY CLEHK TO ADVBRTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 

AN ADDITION TO PRESENT SHbLTEH BUILDING AT WITTE ~'I:OOII'IORIAL MUSEUM 

BE IT HESOLVED BY T:H.b COIiC,/IlSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. The City Clerk is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for the construction 

of an addition to present Shelter Huilding at Witte Memorial Museum according to plans and 

specifications on file in the City Park ~ngineerts Office, 3rd Floor, City Hall, in the City 

of San Antonio, Texas; bids to be opened at 10:00 A. M., Thursday, H~rch 10, 1938. 

2. The successful bidder on each job will be reQuired to enter into a contract 

with the City of San Antonio, Texas, which will contain provisions conforming vrith the requir _ 

ments of the City of San Antonio for the construction of public works. 

3. A performance bond, executed by a Surety Company authorized to do business in 

the State of Texas and approved by the City of San Antonio, in an amount not less than fifty 

per cent (50%) of the contract price, conditioned upon the faithful performance of the contra t 

and upon the payment of all persons applying labor or furnishing materials will be required. 

4. Attention of the bidders is directed to the provisions of House Bill 54, as 

passed by the :£i-'orty-third Legislature at its regular session, VTS-1936, Article 5159-A, 

requiring not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for work of a similar 

character in the locality in w:lich the work is performed, and not less than the general 

prevailing rate of per diem wages for legal holiday and overtime work which shall be paid 

to all laborers and mechanics in the construct ion of public works; the following is the 

prevailing rate in the City of San Antonio, Texas: 

Skilled Labor 
Semi-skilled Labor 
Unskilled labor 

1.50 
.85 
.40 

all of which is more fully specified in the schedule of wages and hours filed in the office 

of the City Clerk. 

5. Bidders are required to inspect the site of the work and to investigate local 

conditions. 

6. 'rhe City reserves the right to accept any bid or to reject any and all bids. 

The City reserves the right to hold the three lowest bids and deposit checks for same for a 

period of thirty days, after such shall be opened, and to accept anyone of the said bids. 

7. 11he City Clerk shall publish this resolution in the SAN ANTONIO EVENING NEVvS 

as provided:by law. 

8. PASSED AND APPROVbD this 3 day of N[arch, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Hright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

TERMINATING CONTRACT WITH rrlTh PITLUK ADVERTISIIJG COl~1PANY 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "I" Page ~ D~) 

I 

I 

I 

I 



The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

follovling vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, .i:::lushick, Rub iola, Ste ffle r, V.lright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

~';iAKING CONTRACT WITH vVYATT, ANIOL AND AULD 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Dook uIn Page ~ tJ 3 ) 

The Mayor introduced the follovving ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

follovv'"ing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Dushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINAHCE 

ACCEPTING DEED OF LAMJ\'R SEELIGSON, TRUSTEE, FOR LAND FOR STINSON FIELD 

(For full text of this ordinance, See Ordinance Dook "In Page ~ () i ) 

Commissioner .tJushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Dushick, Rubiola, Steffler, V'jright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

ACCl!."'PTING AND .AP?ROVING THE SECUF:.ITIES PLEDG~D B'i THE NATIONAL BANK OF 

COMMERCE OF S~l~ ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO SECURE TIlli CITY FUNDS DEPOSITED AND 

TO BE DEPOSITED IN SAID BANK BY THE CITY DURING THE :F'ISCAL YEAR 1937, 

AND DIRECT1NG THl:. DEPOSITInG OF SAID SECURITIES .. FOR SAFE-KEEPING AND 

RELEASING TIlli SURETIES ON ALL BONDS HERETOFORE GIVEN BY SAID BANK AS 

CITY D:2:POSITORY. 

(For full text of this ordinance, see CJrdinance Dook nI" Page 2 o!i" ) 

443 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolutio~ which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, bushick, Rubiola, steffler, Wright. 

A RESOLUTION 

DIRLCTING THE CITY CLEEK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS ON STEEL STREET CAR 

RAILS IN TH~ STREETS OF TEL CITY OF SAN ANTONiO 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the City Clerk be and 

is hereby directed to advertise for bids on the sale of steel street car rails, approximately 

8000 long tons, as per specifications on file in the City Clerk's office. Bids to be receive 

March 17th, 1938. The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of March, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. h. Giuin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follo\;ing resolut ion, which was read, passed and approve 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Ic.!.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

A RESOLUTION 

DIRECTING TH~ CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR B1DS FOR EQUIPMENT NECESSARY 

IN THE R~I,mVAL O} STEEL RAILS IN IllRE STREETS OF Tlffi CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Gommissioners of the City of San ~ntonio, that, the City Clerk be and 

is hereby directed to advertise for bids for equipment necessary in the removal of steel 

rails in the streets of the City of San Antonio, as follows: 

Portable Air Compressor, Paving Hreakers, Portable Light Plants, 
Acetylene Cutting Torches, Portable Acetylene Generators 

as per specifications, bids to be received i~Iarch 10, 1938. 'rhe City reserves the right to 

reject any and all bids. 

PASSbD AND APPROVi:,D on the 3rd day of J..larch ,h. D. 1938. 

ATTESlr: Jas. ~impson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

) 



444 

Commissioner hubiola introduced the following ordinance, which V,'8.S read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, ~ushick, Rub~ola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE t10- 789 

ACCEPTING TRw PROPOSAL OF GUARANTY PACKERS 

BE IT OLlJAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in-

safar as it relates to Fresh Horse l'iieat for the L.oo for a period of three month ending May 

31st, 1938, only of Guaranty Packers to furnish the City of San Antonio, loa Department, with 
I 

requirements of .bresh horse Meat for a period of three month ending J.Uay 31st, 1938, and the 

same is hereby accepted, and that the ~yor be and he is hereby authorized to enter on said 

proposal an acceptance of same as above specified on behalf of and as the act of the Uity of 

San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND AP?ROV~D on the 3rd day of l~rch, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. ~uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, 'iuin, Bushick, hubiola, Steffler, Wright. 
~I"T 

AN ORD.LNh1JCE - 7B9 
ACCEPTING TH.w PROPOSAL OF ROEGELEIN PROVISION CO 

BE IT OEDAINED by the l;ommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the vii thin proposal, in-
J 

sofar as it relates to Fresh Bull and Cow Meat for the loa for a period of three month ending 

May 31st, 1938 t only of Hoegelein Provision Co. to furnish the City of San fintonio, 600 

Department, with Fresh Bull and Cow ~1eat for a period of three month, be and the same is 

hereby accepted, and that the ~yor be and he is hereby authori~ed to 'enter on said proposal 

an acceptance of same as above specified on behalf of and as the act of the City of San Anton 0, 

Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of 1tiarch, A. ~. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. !~. \c(,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, Which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovving vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, hubiola, Steffler, vlright. 

AN ORDINANCE -7,/0 

ACCEPTING TI~ PROPOSJ~ OF YOUNES PRODUCE CO 

IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in-
\ 

sofar as it relates to Fresh Sea .it'oods for the lao for a period of three month ending I'1ay 

31st, 1938, only of Younes Produce Co. to furnish the City of San Antonio, ~oo Department, 

with fresh sea foods for the 600 for a period of three month, be and the same is hereby 

accepted, and that the ·~yor be and he is hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an 

acceptance of same as above specified on behalf of and as the ~ct of the City of San Antonio, 

Texas. 

PASSED MiD APPROV£D on the 3rd day of march, A. ~ 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

1938. 

C. K. ~uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Hushick introduced the follovving ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, \"('uin, i::'iushick, hubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 460 AN ORDINANCE - 791 
APPROPRIATING $1,267.00 OUT OF ?OLICE & .L1 IRB STATION rUND OF 1937 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Police ~ ~ ire Station .r'und of 1937 for pay-

·1 

I 

I 



[ 

", 

roll. 

Police & Fire Station ~~nd of 1937 $1,267.00 

PASSED AND APPhOVl!,D on the 3rd day of u1arch, A, • .i.J. 1938. 

A'llTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and"approved 

!by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: ASes, Quin, Hushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Hright. 

II NO. 461 AN ORDINANCE 1'70 - 7'lL 

APPROPRIATING $1,728.08 FOR l\L~T~RIALS A.ND SUPPLIl:JS 

IT OHDAl..NED by the Commissioners of the City of San .Antonio, that, the sum of $1,728.08 

or as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated for materials 

and supplies as per approved bills filed with the City Auditor, for permanent public improve­

ments on various projects of the City of San nntonio, out of the following funds; 

Street Improvement l"und of 1937 
bridge Construction ~und of 1937 
Fire Stat ion 2 Building :F'Und of 1937 
Police & ~ire Station ~und of 1937 

$ 107.80 
221.13 
233.54 

1165.61 

$1728.08 

PASSED AND A?PHOVED on the 3rd day of Iviarch, A. l.J. 1938. 

ATTES~: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. "<.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the followinc ordinance, which was read, passe.d and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: .hyes,' ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 462 AN ORlJINANCE -793 

APPROPRIATING $420.00 OUT OF TIlli 1937 GENwRAL :FUND 1: Ort FEEDING OF 

WOMEN PRISONERS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $420.00, be 

I and the same is hereby approprihted out of the 1937 General ll'und, Health Department, payable 

to hobert B. Green Hospital, for feeding ·wiomen Prisoners confined in Robert lJ. Green Memorial 

Hospital for the month of ji'ebruary, 1938, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's 

Office. 

PASSED Al-JD APPROVED on the 3rd day of lvlarch, li. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: JaS. 0impson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follovJing ordinance, 'which vias read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 463 AN ORDINANCE -77~ 

APPROPRIATING $64.00 TO PAY J. IRVI1JG NICHOLLS ADD M. J. FOX FOR 

SERVICES RENDERED III CAUSE NO. B-89-956 STYLED ~'iIA.NUEL MARTINEZ, 

ET AL. VS OWEN W. KILDAY, :B;T AL., IN 45TH DISTRICT COURT 

BE IT ORDAINED BY T1lli COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $64.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General 

Fund - Judgments & Suits Department, to pay J. Irving Nicholls and M. J. Fox the amounts set 

opposite their names for services rendered in cause No. B-a9,956, styled l'ilanuel ~'irartinez, et 
, 

at. vs Owen W. Kilday, et al., in the 45th District Court of Bexar County, Texas, for injunct 

ion to restrain and enjoin defendants from interfering with plaintiffs and members of United 

Cannery, Agricultural, Packing and Allied Workers Union in peaceful union activities and 

picketing in strike, as follows:­
./ 

2. To J. Irving Nioholls, preparing transcript. of testimony of 
Refugia Garcia and Lino Ramirez in Case of l~rtinez, et ale 

445 



446 

vs. Kilday, et ale and copy of oplnlon of Sam B. Carr, Esquire, Special 
Judge, 37th District Court, in injunction proceedings of Dorothy Frocks 
case for use in case of ~artinez, et al, vs Kilday, et al ~39.00 

3. To M. J. Fox, for services as Interpreter on }ebruary, 21, 22, 23, 
24 and 25, 1938, 5 days at $5.00 per day. , 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of March, A. D. 1938. 

$25.00 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. ~uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vv'right. 

NO. 464 AN ORDINANCE 110 - 7'15 

:1 APPROPRIATINQ $25.00 OUT OF 1937 GENERAL ruND TO PAY hENTAL ON EQUIPMENT 
II 
:i BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONJ.O:­
I 
! That, tIle sum of ~25. 00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1937 Genera 

Fund, Market House lJepaTtment', payable to Oil County Pipe & Supply Company, being rental on 

one used tank, as per approved bill on file in Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APl)ROVED on the 3rd day of lViarch, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. bimpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follo'wing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 465 AN ORDINANCE - 79t, 
APPRQ'PRIATING $2'.50 TO PAY FLAKE'S GARAGE & PAINT SHOP FOR REPAIRS ON 

AUTOMOBILE O:F GERTRUDE DUFFAN ON ACCOUNT OF COLLISION WITH CITY TRUCK 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF TH:f2, CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $2.50 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General ~und 

Judgments & Suits Department, to pay !flake's Garage & .t'aint Shop for repairs on automobile 

of Gertrude Duffan, on account of collision with City Truck in the 300 block of Buena 'iista 

Street, in the City of San Antonio, Bexs.T County, Texas, on ~ebruary, 2, 1938. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of March, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler intoruced the follo'wing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: .hyes, Q,uin, bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 466 AN ORDINANCE - 797 
APPROPRIATING $82.00 OUT OF THb CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST 

ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS 

BE IT OhDAI1~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the surn of $82.00, be, 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Excavation Trust Account for l,~efunds and Hepairs, 

as per City Bngineer's Letter of J.v.l8.rch 2, 1938, as follows: 

A. G. Rice Refund 
Nogalitos Lumber Co. tf 

w. J. Sebera " 
MrB. Annie Jaffe " 
City of San Antonio Repairs 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of March, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

$ 

$ 

9.00 
6.40 
6.40 
9.00 

51.20 

.82.00 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

approved

l Wright. 

I 

I 

I 



~ 
~ 

NO. 467 AN ORDINANCE 140-798 
APPROPRIATING $28.80 OUT OF' THE STREET IMPROVEI'JlliNT FU1JD OF 1937 TO PAY 

RODGERS AND STEViART, CONTRACTORS FOR T.b:ARING OUT P..ADIUS' S AND SIDEWALKS 

AND REPLACING SAME AT TF~ NORTH AND SOUTH CORNEES OF SOUTH PRESA AND 

VITRA STIlliET TO CONFORM VIITll THE PAVING OF VITRA STREET 

BE IT OfJ)AINED by the Commissioners of the Gity of San .l"l.ntonio, that, the s~ of Twenty-eight 
-

and 80/100 Dollars, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street tmprov~ment~Fund 

of 1937 to pay nodgers and Stewart, Contractors, for tearing out Ladiusts and sidewalks and 

replacing same at the north and south corners of South Presa and Vitra Street to conform 

with the paving of Vitra Street, as per bill attached. 

PASSED AND APPROVBD on the 3rd day a f March, A..LI 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City rClerk 

c. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follovling ordinance, which 'das read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-vlit: Ayes, Quin, Dushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 468 AN ORDINA.NCE - 798,1 
,APPROPRIATING $653.20 OUT OF THE STR:C;ET IrJ1PROv.J:iill[ENT FUHD OF 1937 TO PAY 

RODGERS AND STEVIART, CONTRACTORS FOR THE PAVIlJG OF EAST LaNGS HIGHWAY, 

:FROl,l MCCULLOUGH TO SHOOK AVENUES 

BE IT ORDAIlffiD by the Commissioners of the City of San nntonio, that, the sum of Six Hundred 

:ififty Three and 20/100 ($653.20) Dollars, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

street Improvement :Fund of 1937 to pay hodgers and Stewart, Uohtractors, for the paving of 

East Kings Highway, from McCullough to Shook Avenues, as per bills. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of l~rch, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. ~impson 
City~Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

4,47 

Commissioner Ste ffler introduced the following ordinance, vvhich was reud, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Dushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 469 AN ORDINANCE - 7'19 
APPROPRIATING $31.33 OUT OF THE 1937 GENERAL :FUHD, ENGINEERS, TO PAY 

THOS. H. COGHILL, CO-ORDINATING ENGIllEER FOR THL CI'l'Y O:F' SAN Al'rrON.LO 

on TRIP TO BLAUMONT J TEXAS, n'iVESTIGLTING A W. P. A. PROJECT CONSISTING 

OF Tm I&MOVAL OF STFtEET CAR ~LlAILS IN THhT CITY, ON OFFIC~AL l3USINESS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of fl'hirty One ~ 

and 33/100 ($3l.33) Dollars, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General J 

Fund, Engineers, to pay '1hos. H. Coghill, Co-ordinating l!;ngin.eer for the Gity of San Antonio 

on trip to beaumont, 'iexas, investigating a ~~. ',P. A. Project consisting of the removal of 

street car rails in that City, on official business, as per bill attached. 

PASS1:!,D AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of March, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: J§,s. i::Jimpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. ~uin 
Mayor 

Mr. John Wheeler, claiming to represent certain citizens and tax payers, requested permission 

to address the mayor and Commissioners with reference to the .r3udget for the fiscal year, 1937 

which was granted. 

Mayor "",uin clirected the City vlerk to read' the ordinance adopting the final budget for the 

City of San Antonio for the Fiscal 'Year, 1937, and making an appronriating for the expenditur 

thereof, which was done. Mayor Q,uin moved that the rule reCluiring th~t an ordinance be read 



448 

at three several meetings of the Commission, be suspended, which motion was adopted by the 

following vote 0;0. roll cal~, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, V1right. The 

following ordinance was passed and approved finally, by the following vote on roll call, to­

wit: Ayes, ~uin, bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, \,'right. 

NO. 470 AN ORDINANCE 

ADOPTING A F::LNAL BUDGET J!'OR TI-lli CITY OF SAN ANTONiO FOR Tfk FiSCAL l'"EAR 

1937 AND i,1A.KING AN APPROPhIATION FIOR THE EX}1ENDIrrURES THEREOF 

(l!'or full text of this orc5.inance, see Urdinance Book "I "Page ~ 17 

Commissioner .dushick introduced the following orc;.inance and moved that the rules requiring 

that an ordinance be read at three several meetings of the Commission, be suspended, which 

motion was adopted by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: .n.yes, Q.uin, .ousllick, Rubiola, 

Steffler, V/right. rr'he ordinance was then passed and approved finally by the following vote 

on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, bushick, Hubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 471 AN ORDINAI\fCE 

LEVYiNG SP:r.;CIAL TAXES FOR THl!. PAYMENT Oi!' L'.l'_ERBST ON AND TO CEEATE A 

SINKING :rUNlJ l' OR TEi ULTIMATE PAYMENT O}!l CERTA1N ISSUES OF BONDS, ISSUED 

ON rrfill CR~DITS OF I~iIPROV.B;LlliNT DISrrRICTS NO.2, 4, 7, 8, 12, 14, IN THE 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXi-I.S, }i'OR THE FISCAL YEAR r3EGTNIJDTG JUNE 1, 1937, 

AND ENDING rv1h.Y 31, 1938. 

{l~or full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Dook "Itt Page 

Commissioner Dushick introduced the follO"v'ling ordinance, and, moved that the rules requiring 

that an orciinance be read at three several meetings of the Commission, be suspended, vvhich 

motion was dopted by the follovting vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Dushick, Rubiola, 

Steffler, Wright. rrhe ordinance was then passed and approved finally by the fo11ovJing vote 

on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, «'uin, bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, ~iright. 

A1J ORDINANCE 

LEVYING AN ADVALOREM AND OCCUPATION TAX FOR TII1 SUPPOHT OF THL CIlllY GOVERNJ\offiNT 

OF THE CITY O:F SAN AlfIIONIO, AND LEVYING A TAX TO PAl THE I:JTEREST ON T}lli BmmED 

D:B;BT OF SAID Clrr'y, AND TO CREATE A SINKING FUND THEI,EFOR, AND A SPi.CIAL TAX 

FOR TII~ SUPPOhT O:F THn CARtri:GIB LIBRARY IN SAID CITY, ALL SAID TAXES BEING 

LEVIED :FOR THL FISCi'.L Yl1AR BEGINNING JUNE 1, 1937, AND ENDING MAY 13, 1938. 

(.~'or full text of this urdinance, see urdinance Dook ttl" Page ~ OJ' 

Commissioner vllright made the following recommendations, 'lJvhich were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-'wit: .n.yes, iciuin, .dushick, hubiola, Steffler, vVright. 

Alterman's Man's Shop for permit to erect neon sign at 209 n. Houston st. Granted. 

Belto Goal Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 603 ouena Vista St. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1401 oroadway. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 4701 W. COill.L1erce St. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1924 Fredsbg Road. Granted. 

Modern heon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 221 N. St. Mary's St. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 517 E. nouston St. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1924 :t:redsbg. Road. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 709 S. Alamo st. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 217 Alamo Plaza. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for peTmit to erect neon sign at 223~ N. St. Mary's St. ~Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 106 N. ~ar~amora St. Granted. 

I 

I 



I 

I~ 
I 
I 

I 
l 

I 
[ 1 

1 

449 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 1603 S. ~lores st. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 725 E. Houston St. Granted. 

, 

Neon bigns & Service Inc. for pernlit to erect neon sign at 2512 S. Hackberry st. Granted. 

Wm. J-. Kroschel for permit to install gas equipment at 1217 E. Houston St. Granted. 

President 1'ourist Courts for permit to erect neon sign at l!.:. Quincy & N. Shiller. Not Grante • 

Wright Oil Corp. for permit to install gas equipment at 305 S. Medina St. Granted. 

Citi~en asking for street light located at 3530 Ave B, requests the petition read and referrel 

to Commissioner.Wright. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

~C"- /~ ~ 
APPROVED ~ 

----~+-~------~~~~~---------------II Mayor 

ATTEST :_iJ.."q:a..~--~-~--='"'r-:--.J-.:~~~-~---­U -~Clerk 

-




